11/14/2023 508229181

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8276370

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW KUHNS	08/16/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MASTEN SPACE SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	1570 SABOVICH ST.
City:	MOJAVE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93501

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18044716
Application Number:	63076378

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6788057458

Email: info@silverlegal.net **Correspondent Name:** JARRETT SILVER

Address Line 1: 4455 LOWER ROSWELL ROAD

Address Line 2: UNIT 681041

Address Line 4: MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30068

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JARRETT L. SILVER
SIGNATURE:	/Jarrett L. Silver/
DATE SIGNED:	11/14/2023

Total Attachments: 1

source=PCTProvAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 065558 FRAME: 0778

508229181

Patent Application(s):

Rocket Mining System, Subsystems, Components and Methods and a Mobile Mining Rover, U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 63/076,378

Rocket Mining System, Subsystems, and Components thereof, International Stage Application No. PCT/US21/46396

Individual and Assignee give permission to Assignee's attorney to fill in above number learned after submission of the patent.

Assignee: MASTEN SPACE SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation

Matthew Kuhns ("Individual") for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, desires to assign a 100% undivided interest in the above-identified Patent Applications to the above-identified Assignee, and wherein the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same.

Individual hereby assigns, sells and transfers and agrees to assign, sell and transfer a 100% undivided interest in the entirety of the bundle of rights, title, and interest in and to the Patent Applications, to the Assignee, together with all claims for damages and profits by reason of any past infringement of the letters patent and the right to sue therefor, and together with the right to file the Patent Applications or any non-provisional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part or national stage application thereof in the US or in any foreign jurisdiction under the Paris Convention or the Patent Cooperation Treaty. Such interests, claims, and rights, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and for its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which a patent issuing from the Patent Applications may be granted, and any reissues, renewals, or extensions thereof as may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made. Individual agrees to execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of Assignee, or its designees as Assignee or its Assignees may from time-to-time present to me in order to perfect title in the Patent Application. Individual covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale. Individual covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patent Applications as may be known and accessible to Individual, and Individual will testify to the same in any proceeding or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers. instruments, declarations, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, and enforce the Patent Applications or patent(s) issuing therefrom which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

MASTEN SPACE SYSTEMS, INC. accepts this assignment. This assignment is effective August 16, 2021.

INDIVIDUAL

Matthew Kuhns

RECORDED: 11/14/2023

MASTEN SPACE SYSTEMS, INC.

Sean Bedford, General Counsel

PATENT REEL: 065558 FRAME: 0779